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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for:
¢ OCP Amendment; and
e Rezoning.

e Approval to draft Development Permit for Form and Character.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS
e Proposing an amendment to the Official Community Plan (OCP) from Commercial to Urban.

e Proposing an amendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) to
remove the subject site from the land consolidation area and to relocate the drainage corridor
to the south side of 23A Avenue.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The proposal complies with the General Urban designation in the Metro Vancouver Regional
Growth Strategy (RGS).

e The Commercial designation of the Official Community Plan only permits multi-unit
residential when the ground-level uses are exclusively commercial. No commercial uses are
proposed for the 12 townhouse units on the southern portion of the site. Therefore, an OCP
amendment is required to change the designation from Commercial to Urban. The 5
townhouse units on the north portion of the site, fronting 24 Avenue, are proposed to have a
live-work component.

e The proposal complies with the intent of the Special Residential 15-25 upa designation in the
Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP).

e The north portion of the site is being developed in accordance with the Sunnyside Heights
NCP Special Residential designation. This portion is suitable for live-work type commercial
uses as it has direct exposure on 24 Avenue. The south portion of the site does not have
exposure to 24 Avenue, which makes it less viable for commercial enterprises.

e The proposed density and building form are appropriate for this part of the Sunnyside Heights
NCP area.
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RECOMMENDATION
The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

L A By-law be introduced to amend the OCP Figure 3: General Land Use Designations for
the subject site from Commercial to Urban and a date for Public Hearing be set.

2. A By-law be introduced to amend the OCP Figure 42: Major Employment Areas for the
subject site by removing the Commercial designation for the subject site and a date for
Public Hearing be set.

3. Council determine the opportunities for consultation with persons, organizations and
authorities that are considered to be affected by the proposed amendment to the Official
Community Plan, as described in the Report, to be appropriate to meet the requirement of
Section 475 of the Local Government Act.

4. A By-law be introduced to rezone the subject site from ""One-Acre Residential Zone
(RA)"" to ""Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)"" and a date be set for Public
Hearing.

5. Council authorize staff to draft Development Permit No. 7918-0460-00 generally in

accordance with the attached drawings (Appendix I).
6. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issues prior to final adoption:

(@) ensure that all engineering requirements and issues including restrictive
covenants, dedications, and rights-of-way where necessary, are addressed to the
satisfaction of the General Manager, Engineering;

(b) submission of a subdivision layout to the satisfaction of the Approving Officer;

(c) submission of a finalized landscaping plan and landscaping cost estimate to the
specifications and satisfaction of the Planning and Development Department;

(d) submission of a finalized tree survey and a statement regarding tree preservation
to the satisfaction of the City Landscape Architect;

(e) demolition of existing buildings and structures to the satisfaction of the Planning
and Development Department;

(H submission of an acoustical report for the units adjacent to 24 Avenue and
registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to ensure implementation of
noise mitigation measures;

(g) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to prohibit the conversion of the
garage parking spaces into livable space;

(h) registration of a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to adequately address the City’s
needs with respect to public art, the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy, and the
Tier 1 Community Amenity Contribution to the satisfaction of the General
Manager Parks, Recreation and Culture; and
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(1) registration of a Section 219 ""No-Build"" Restrictive Covenant on the portion of
the lands proposed for the live-work units to ensure that the dwelling units will be
built incorporating the commercial units in accordance with the BC Building Code.

7. Council pass a resolution to amend the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan
(NCP) to remove the subject site from the land consolidation area and to relocate the
drainage corridor to the south side of 23A Avenue when the project is considered for final
adoption.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP/NCP Existing Zone
Designation
Subject Site Single family residential Commercial/Special | RA
Residential 15-25
upa
North (Across 24 City-owned Orchard Grove Multiple RA
Avenue): Park Residential/Park
East: Single family residential Commercial/Special | RA
Residential 15-25
upa
South: Single family residential, under | Commercial/Special | RA
application for townhouses Residential 15-25
(pre-Council; Application No. | upa
7921-0093-00)
West (Across 167 Metro Vancouver water facility. | Urban/Civic Utility | RA
Street):

Context & Background

e The subject site consists of two properties located at 16706 and 16718 - 24 Avenue. The site is
approximately 4,633 square metres in area and is designated Commercial in the Official
Community Plan (OCP) and Special Residential (15-25 u.p.a.) in the Sunnyside Heights
Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP). The properties are currently zoned ""One-Acre
Residential Zone (RA)"".

e The intent of the Special Residential areas is to provide a flexible option for commercial and
residential development. This designation permits and encourages the development of a
medium density dual use (residential and business) neighbourhood allowing a wide array of
compatible businesses such as artists workshops / studios, craft stores, shops, and similar
small-scale retail businesses, personal service uses, and consultants’ offices, consistent with
those permitted under the ""Neighbourhood Commercial Zone (C-5)"".
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e The site is bordered to the west by the proposed 167 Street and a Metro Vancouver water
facility. To the east and south (across proposed 23A Avenue), there are single family
residential parcels. The properties to the south are under application for townhouses
(pre-Council; Development Application No. 7921-0093-00). Across 24 Avenue to the north is
the new Orchard Grove Park.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

e The applicant is proposing:

o An Official Community Plan (OCP) amendment from Commercial to Urban;

o A Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP) amendment to remove the subject site from
the land consolidation area and to relocate the drainage corridor to the south side of
23A Avenue when the project is considered for final adoption;

o Arezoning from ""One-Acre Residential Zone (RA)"" to a ""Comprehensive
Development Zone (CD)"" based on ""Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)"" and
""Neighbourhood Commercial Zone (C-5)""; and

o A Form and Character Development Permit to permit 17 townhouse units, 5 of which
have a live-work component.

Proposed
Lot Area
Gross Site Area: 4,633 sq.m.
Road Dedication: 1,968 sq.m.
Net Site Area: 2,665 sq.m.
Number of Lots: 1
Building Height: 11.2 m.
Unit Density: 64 uph (26 upa)
Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 0.90
Floor Area
Residential: 2,307 sq.m.
Commercial: 92 sq.m.
Total: 2,399 sq.m.
Residential Units:
3-Bedroom: 17
Total: 17
Referrals
Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the project

subject to the completion of Engineering servicing requirements as
outlined in Appendix III.
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School District: The School District has advised that there will be
approximately 14 school-age children generated by this
development, of which the School District has provided the
following expected student enrollment.

7 Elementary students at Edgewood Elementary School
4 Secondary students at Earl Marriott Secondary School

(Appendix III)
Note that the number of school-age children is greater than
the expected enrollment due to students attending private

schools, home school or different school districts.

The applicant has advised that the dwelling units in this project are
expected to be constructed and ready for occupancy by Summer

2023.

Parks, Recreation & No concerns.

Culture:

Surrey Fire Department: No concerns have been identified.

Advisory Design Panel: The application was not referred to the ADP but was reviewed by

staff and found satisfactory.

Transportation Considerations

e The applicant is proposing one vehicular access from 167 Street. The applicant is providing
dedication for the multi-use pathway that is on the south side of 24 Avenue.

Sustainability Considerations

e The applicant has met all of the typical sustainable development criteria, as indicated in the
Sustainable Development Checklist.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS
Regional Growth Strategy

e The proposal complies with the General Urban designation in the Metro Vancouver Regional
Growth Strategy (RGS).

Official Community Plan

Land Use Designation

e The applicant is proposing an amendment to the Official Community Plan (OCP) from
Commercial to Urban.
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Amendment Rationale

e The Commercial designation of the Official Community Plan only permits multi-unit
residential when the ground-level uses are exclusively commercial. No commercial uses are
proposed for the 12 townhouse units on the southern portion of the site. Therefore, an OCP
amendment is required to change the designation from ""Commercial"" to ""Urban"". The 5
townhouse units on the north portion of the site, fronting 24 Avenue, are proposed to have a
live-work component.

e The north portion of the site is being developed in accordance with the Sunnyside Heights
NCP Special Residential designation. This portion is suitable for live-work type commercial
uses as it has direct exposure on 24 Avenue. The south portion of the site does not have
exposure to 24 Avenue, which makes it less viable for commercial enterprises.

e Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, it was determined that it was not
necessary to consult with any persons, organizations, or authorities with respect to the
proposed OCP amendment, other than those contacted as part of the pre-notification process.

Themes/Policies

e The proposed development complies with the following themes and policies in the OCP
(staff comments are provided italics):

o A1 - Support compact and efficient land development that is consistent with the
Metro Vancouver Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) (20m).

(The proposed development complies with the RGS designation.)

o Ag.2 - Encourage the full and efficient build-out of existing planned urban areas in
order.

(The proposed development is within the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept
Plan.)

o Bg4.7 - Design housing units to front directly onto public streets and/or public spaces,
in order to facilitate a safe, welcoming, public streetscape and public realm.

(The townhouse units along 24 Avenue, 23A Avenue and 167 Street are oriented to
the street.)

Secondary Plans

Land Use Designation

e The proposal complies with the intent of the Special Residential 15-25 upa designation in the
Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP).
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The north portion of the site is being developed in accordance with the Sunnyside Heights
NCP Special Residential designation. This portion is suitable for live-work type commercial
uses as it has direct exposure on 24 Avenue. The south portion of the site does not have
exposure to 24 Avenue, which makes it less viable for a commercial enterprise.

The proposed unit density, at 26 units per acre, is slightly higher than the 25 units per acre
specified in the NCP designation. The unit density is higher due to the very significant road
dedications being provided by the applicant, which amount to approximately 42% of the site
(1,968 square metres of road dedication on a 4,663 square metre site). Given the extent of road
dedication the intent of the NCP designation is being met.

The applicant is proposing an amendment to the Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept
Plan (NCP) to remove the subject site from the land consolidation area and to relocate the
drainage corridor to the south side of 23A Avenue.

Amendment Rationale

The Sunnyside Heights NCP identifies the four parcels at 16706/16718/16730/16742 - 24
Avenue as a Lot Consolidation Area. The applicant was not able to consolidate all 4 parcels,
and hence the subject application is for only 2 of the 4 parcels identified. The applicant's 2
parcels have the most road dedication proportionally (due to the location of 167 Street), and
therefore, the applicant has taken on most of the road dedication and construction costs.

The applicant has prepared a concept plan for the 2 parcels which are not part of the land
assembly (16730/16742 - 24 Avenue) and has demonstrated a feasible development pattern for
these 2 parcels.

The Engineering Department supports the proposed relocation of the drainage corridor from
the north side of 23A Avenue to the south side of 23A Avenue.

CD By-law

"

The applicant is proposing a ""Comprehensive Development Zone (CD)"" to accommodate the
proposed live-work townhouses on the subject site. The proposed CD By-law for the
proposed development site identifies the uses, densities and setbacks. The CD By-law will
have provisions based on the ""Multiple Residential 30 Zone (RM-30)"" and ""Neighbourhood

n

Commercial Zone (C-5)"".

A comparison of the density, lot coverage, setbacks, building height and permitted uses in the
RM-30 Zone, C-5 Zone and the proposed CD By-law is illustrated in the following table:
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Zoning ?11)\2 202:)0 ne (Cl;z th(;I;;e Proposed CD Zone

Unit Density: 75 uph (30 upa) n/a 64 uph (26 upa)

Floor Area Ratio: 1.00 0.50 0.90

Lot Coverage: 45% 50% 39%

Yards and Setbacks Front: 4.5m; Rear: | 7.5m Front (north): 3.om;
6.0om; Side: 6.om; Rear (south): 4.0m; Side
Flanking Street: (east): 4.om; Flanking
4.5m Street (west): 4.0m

Principal Building 13m om 13m

Height:

Permitted Uses: Neighbourhood - Multiple unit - All uses permitted

scale commercial
uses (list in detail
in Section B.1 and
B.2 of the C-5
Zone).

residential
buildings;

- Ground-oriented
multiple unit
residential
buildings;

Child care centres

(provide not a

singular use on the

lot).

under the RM-30 Zone.
- All uses permitted

under Section B-1 of the

C-5 Zone, excluding the

following:

e Neighbourhood
Pubs;

e Eating
Establishments;

e Indoor recreational
facilities;

e Community
services;

e Vehicle rentals;

e Appliance repair
shops;

e Veterinary clinics

e Adult education
institutions;

e (Convenience stores;

e Retail warehouses;

and
e Flea markets.
Amenity Space
Indoor Amenity: 3 sq.m./unit n/a The proposed 8o sq.m.
(51 sq.m. exceeds the Zoning By-
required) law requirement.
Outdoor Amenity: 3 sq.m./unit n/a The proposed 51 sq. m.
(51 sq.m. meets the Zoning By-
required) law requirement.
Parking (Part 5) Required Proposed
Number of Stalls
Residential Ground-Oriented: 34 34
Residential Visitor: 3 4
Total: 37 38
Tandem (%): 50% maximum 0
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The commercial uses permitted in the development are drawn from the C-5 Zone. However,
neighbourhood pubs will not be permitted because of the location of the site and the
neighbourhood character. Additionally, the CD By-law will not permit eating establishments
due to the high parking requirement associated with this use.

Other C-5 uses that have been excluded from the CD Zone include indoor recreational
facilities, community services, vehicle rentals, veterinary clinics, adult education institutions,
convenience stores, retail warehouses, and flea markets.

The proposed unit density is 64 units per hectare (26 units per acre) and the proposed floor
area ratio (FAR) is 0.90. Both the unit density and FAR are below the maximum unit density
of 75 uph (30 upa) and 1.00 FAR permitted under the RM-30 Zone on which the CD Zone is
based.

The proposed lot coverage is 39%, which is less than the maximum lot coverage permitted
under the RM-30 Zone and C-5 Zone.

The proposed minimum front yard (north) setback in the CD Zone is reduced from the RM-30
Zone. The setback to the building face will be 4.0 metres from the front lot line (24 Avenue)
rather than the 4.5 metres setback required in the RM-30 Zone. This reduction is in
recognition of the commercial expression of the live-work building fronting 24 Avenue.

The proposed minimum rear yard (south) setback and the flanking street setback (west) is
reduced to 4.0 metres, which is in keeping with the 4.0 metre setback recommended in the
Sunnyside Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan, to encourage surveillance of the public
realm.

The proposed side yard (east) setback is 3.0 metres for the side of units and is 6.0 metres to
building face for the 3 units that have their rear yard facing the eastern property line.

The applicant proposes 34 resident parking spaces, which complies with the minimum
parking requirement outlined in the Zoning By-law. There are 4 visitor parking spaces
proposed, which exceeds the minimum visitor parking requirements by 1 stall. No tandem
parking is proposed.

Capital Projects Community Amenity Contributions (CACs)

On December 16, 2019, Council approved the City’'s Community Amenity Contribution and
Density Bonus Program Update (Corporate Report No. R224; 2019). The intent of that report
was to introduce a new City-wide Community Amenity Contribution (CAC) and updated
Density Bonus Policy to offset the impacts of growth from development and to provide
additional funding for community capital projects identified in the City’s Annual Five-Year
Capital Financial Plan.

The proposed development will be subject to the Tier 1 Capital Plan Project CACs. The
contribution will be payable at the rate applicable at the time of Building Permit Issuance
($1,500 per unit if completed by December 31, 2021; and $2,000 per unit if completed after
January 1, 2022).
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Affordable Housing Strategy

On April 9, 2018, Council approved the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy (Corporate Report
No. Ro66; 2018) requiring that all new rezoning applications for residential development
contribute $1,000 per unit to support the development of new affordable housing. The funds
collected through the Affordable Housing Contribution will be used to purchase land for new
affordable rental housing projects.

The applicant will be required to register a Section 219 Restrictive Covenant to address the
City’s needs with respect to the City’s Affordable Housing Strategy.

Public Art Policy

The applicant will be required to provide public art, or register a Restrictive Covenant
agreeing to provide cash-in-lieu, at a rate of 0.5% of construction value, to adequately address
the City’s needs with respect to public art, in accordance with the City’s Public Art Policy
requirements. The applicant will be required to resolve this requirement prior to
consideration of Final Adoption.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

Pre-notification letters were sent on June 20, 2019, and the Development Proposal Signs were
installed on April 20, 2021. In response, staff have received 2 emails. A summary is provided
below with staff comments provided in italics:

1 respondent called to inquire how the interface with other mixed-use developments would be
designed for live-work units.

(The live-work units are designed within the townhouse units. Interface for these units would
be the same as other townhouse units).

1 respondent called to inquire whether consolidation with the other two properties were still
required as per the NCP.

(Consolidation was required for cost sharing of the proposed roads. The applicant is
providing road dedication and construction of the required roads with their application;
therefore, consolidation is not required. A context plan showing how the other two
properties may develop independently in the future was provided in support of the proposal.)

DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

Form and Character Development Permit Requirement

The proposed development is subject to a Development Permit for Form and Character. The
proposed development generally complies with the Form and Character Development Permit
guidelines in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and the design guidelines in the Sunnyside
Heights Neighbourhood Concept Plan (NCP).
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The proposed development consists of 4 buildings containing a total of 17 townhouse units
and an indoor amenity space. The number of units within individual buildings ranges from
3 to 5 units. The proposed units range in size from 130 square metres to 167 square metres.

Of the 17 townhouse units, 5 of them are proposed as live-work units, fronting 24 Avenue.

The live-work units are proposed to have 18 square metres of commercial space located on the
main floor of each unit, facing 24 Avenue. The live-work units have extensive glazing on the
street-facing elevation, a weather canopy, and channel letter signage.

The site plan reflects an effort to orient buildings towards the abutting streets (24 Avenue,

167 Street and 23A Avenue), to provide an attractive interface with the public realm. In
addition, all of the street-fronting units contain active living space on the ground floor

(or commercial space in the case of the live-work units), doors facing the street and a walkway
connecting each residence to the street, which will promote interaction with the public realm.

Articulation is provided along the elevations, and the roof line is broken up through the use of
gable roofs. The proposed high quality exterior materials include hardie panel (white), hardie
siding (white and slate blue), hardie shingles (gray) and brick (red-brown). The use of red
and orange doors provides an accent of colour.

An acoustical report is required for the residential units facing 24 Avenue, and
recommendations from the report will be incorporated on the drawings before issuance of the
Development Permit, as required by the OCP DP1.1 Common Guidelines.

Landscaping

The landscaping includes a mix of trees, shrubs, and ground cover. A corner plaza is proposed
in the northwest and southwest corners of the site to enhance the public realm. The corner
plazas will feature stamped concrete, benches, and bollard lighting.

Decorative paving is proposed at the vehicular site entrance. Stamped concrete (along with
landscaping) is proposed at the front of the live-work units, to provide more street presence
for the commercial spaces and a stronger connection to the multi-use pathway proposed
along 24 Avenue at this location.

No fences are proposed along the street frontages as the applicant is using landscaping to
demarcate the private realm from the public realm.

Indoor Amenity

The Zoning By-law requires that 51 square metres (4,910 sq. ft.) of both indoor and outdoor
amenity space be provided, based on 3 square metres (32 sq. ft.) per dwelling unit.
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e The applicant is proposing 8o square metres (5,145 sq.ft.) of indoor amenity space, which
exceeds the requirements in the Zoning By-Law. The indoor amenity space is located within
Building 2, on the northern end of the building. There is a ground floor entry area, with the
main amenity space located on the second floor. Three visitor parking spaces are located
beneath the second floor amenity space. The amenity space contains a lounge and kitchen
area, with a washroom.

Outdoor Amenity

e The applicant is proposing to provide 51 square metres of outdoor amenity space, which meets
the requirements of the Zoning By-law. The outdoor amenity area is located near the indoor
amenity space and consists of landscaping, benches and a saw-cut concrete plaza area.

TREES
e Tim Vandenberg, ISA Certified Arborist of Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd. prepared an
Arborist Assessment for the subject property. The table below provides a summary of the tree

retention and removal by tree species:

Table 1: Summary of Tree Preservation by Tree Species:

Tree Species Existing Remove Retain

Alder and Cottonwood Trees

| 2 | 2 | 0
Deciduous Trees
(excluding Alder and Cottonwood Trees)

Alder/Cottonwood

Weeping Willow 1 1 0
English Laurel 1 1 0
English Walnut 1 1 0
Coniferous Trees
Douglas-fir 3 3 [o)
False cypress 2 2 0
Spruce 4 4 0
Total (excluding Alder and . . o
Cottonwood Trees)
Total Replacement Trees Proposed o
(excluding Boulevard Street Trees) 3
Total Retained and Replacement Trees 30

e The Arborist Assessment states that there is a total of 12 mature trees on the site, excluding
Alder and Cottonwood trees. Two (2) existing trees, approximately 14% of the total trees on
the site, are Alder and Cottonwood trees. It was determined that no trees can be retained as
part of this development proposal due to the location of services, building footprints, and road
dedication.
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e For those trees that cannot be retained, the applicant will be required to plant treesona1to1
replacement ratio for Alder and Cottonwood trees, and a 2 to 1 replacement ratio for all other
trees. This will require a total of 26 replacement trees on the site. The applicant is proposing
30 replacement trees, exceeding City requirements.

e The new trees on the site will consist of a variety of trees including magnolia, oak, dogwood,
maple, and cypress.

e In summary, a total of 30 trees are proposed to be retained or replaced on the site.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix I.
Appendix II.

Appendix III.
Appendix IV.

Appendix V.

Appendix VI.

HS/cm

Proposed Site Plan, Building Elevations and Landscape Plans
Engineering Summary

School District Comments

Summary of Tree Survey and Tree Preservation

NCP Amendment Plan

OCP Redesignation Map

approved by Shawn Low

Jean Lamontagne
General Manager
Planning and Development
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PROPOSED 17 UNITS TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT AT
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. Appendix I

the future lives here.

TO: Manager, Area Planning & Development
- South Surrey Division
Planning and Development Department

FROM: Development Engineer, Engineering Department
DATE: April 16, 2021 PROJECT FILE: 7818-0460-00
RE: Engineering Requirements
Location: 16706 24 Ave
NCP AMENDMENT

There are no engineering requirements relative to the NCP Amendment.

REZONE/SUBDIVISION

Property and Right-of-Way Requirements
e Dedicate 10.642 m along 24 Avenue;
e Dedicate 11.50 m along 167 Street;
e Dedicate 12.5 m along 23A Avenue;
e Register 3.0 m x 3.0 m corner cuts; and
e Register 0.5 m statutory right-of-way along road frontages.

Works and Services
e Construct 4.0 m MUP along 24 Avenue;
o Construct east side of 167 Street;
e Construct the north side of 23A Avenue;
e Construct 7.3 m wide concrete letdown;
e Construct storm, water, and sanitary mains along development frontage required to
service the development and meet frontage requirements; and
e Construct service connections, along with inspection chambers/water meters.

A Servicing Agreement is required prior to Rezone and Subdivision.

A processing fee of $13,461.00 (GST included) is required for the Servicing Agreement. An
application fee of $1,124.00 (GST exempt) is required for administration of the ESC Permit process.
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT/DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

There are no engineering requirements relative to issuance of the Development Permit and
Development Variance Permit.

Pty 1y

Jeff Pang, P.Eng.
Development Engineer

Ms1

NOTE: Detailed Land Development Engineering Review available on file
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April 20, 2021
Planning

THE IMPACT ON SCHOOLS

APPLICATION #: 18 0460 00

SUMMARY

The proposed 17 townhouse units
are estimated to have the following impact
on the following schools:

Projected enrolment at Surrey School District for this development:

Elementary Students: 7
Secondary Students: 4
September 2020 Enrolment/School Capacity

Edgewood Elementary

Enrolment (K/1-7): 79K+ 276
Operating Capacity (K/1-7) 76 K+ 536
Earl Marriott Secondary

Enrolment (8-12): 1882
Capacity (8-12): 1500

Appendix Il

School Enrolment Projections and Planning Update:
The following tables illustrate the enrolment projections (with current/approved ministry

capacity) for the elementary and secondary schools serving the proposed development.

The new Edgewood Elementary opened January 2021. As part of the District’s boundary change
process, the District consulted with the school community in the fall 2019 to determine the
required boundary changes within this Grandview Heights community. The 10-year projections
indicate that the growth trend will continue to be strong and enrollment will surpass 100%
occupancy by 2024, even with a smaller catchment.

To relieve the pressure at Earl Marriot, a new 1500 capacity high school, Grandview Heights
Secondary, located on 26th Ave next to the existing Pacific Heights Elementary is currently in
construction; and targeted to open September 2021; which will provide some enrolment relief to
both Earl Marriott and Semiahmoo Secondary schools. Edgewood catchment will feed two
Secondary schools: Grandview Heights and Earl Marriott.

Projected population of school-age children for this development:

14

Population : The projected population of children aged 0-19 Impacted by the development.

Enrolment: The number of students projected to attend the Surrey School District ONLY.

Edgewood Elementary

900

850
800 ey

200
150
100

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Earl Marriott Secondary

2200
2100

2000

1900

1800

1700
1600

1500

1400

1300

1200

1100

1000
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

* Nominal Capacity is estimated by multiplying the number of enrolling spaces by 25 students.
Maximum operating capacity is estimated by multipying the number of enrolling spaces by 27 students.



MIKE FADUM AND ASSOCIATES LTD. Appendix IV
VEGETATION CONSULTANTS

Tree Preservation Summary

Surrey Project No: 18-0460-00
Address: 16706 16708 24 Avenue
Registered Arborist: Tim Vandenberg

On-Site Trees Number of Trees
Protected Trees Identified
(on-site and shared trees, including trees within boulevards and proposed streets 14
and lanes, but excluding trees in proposed open space or riparian areas)
Protected Trees to be Removed 14
Protected Trees to be Retained 0
(excluding trees within proposed open space or riparian areas)
Total Replacement Trees Required:
- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio
2Xone(1l)= 2
e — 26
- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio
12 Xtwo (2) = 24
Replacement Trees Proposed 30
Replacement Trees in Deficit 0
Protected Trees to be Retained in Proposed [Open Space / Riparian Areas] NA
Off-Site Trees Number of Trees
Protected Off-Site Trees to be Removed 7
Total Replacement Trees Required:
- Alder & Cottonwood Trees Requiring 1 to 1 Replacement Ratio
1Xone(l)=1
13
- All other Trees Requiring 2 to 1 Replacement Ratio
6 Xtwo (2) =12
Replacement Trees Proposed NA
Replacement Trees in Deficit NA

Summary report and plan prepared and submitted by: Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd.

Signature of Arborist: Date: April 20, 2021

Mike Fadum and Associates Ltd.
#105, 8277-129 Street, Surrey, BC, V3W 0A6

Phone 778-593-0300 Fax 778-593-0302
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16706 & 16718 24 AVENUE
SURREY, B.C.
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PLAN LMP40141
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MP40141 1
24 AVENUE ‘

REVISIONS:

WORKS A PLAN NO.| DATE | BY REVISION
WORKS <

CITY ‘

TARD

1 |NOV28/18| MK | SITE PLAN

2 |AUG16/19| MK SITE PLAN

OLD PL

3 |AUG26/19| MK GRADING PLAN

%,

4 |APRO7/20| MK SITE PLAN

5 EPTO4/ MK SITE PLAN
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cY

6 [MAR17/21 | MK ADDITIONAL SURVEY

7 [MAR23/21 | MK KEY PLAN

GENERAL NOTES:

*  FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
ALL TREES IN THE SRW TO BE
MADE BY SPRC DEPARTMENT.

e REASSESS ALL TREES ADJACENT
TO NEW ROAD WITH FINAL GRADES
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* REASSESS TREES WITH LOT
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Appendix V

Figure 2.3 Land Consolidation Areas
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